FOURTH AMENDMENT TQO LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
Milwaukee Public Museum

This Fourth Amendment to Lease and Management Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into as
of , 202__, by and between Milwaukee County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate
{(**County™) and Milwaukce Public Museum, Inc., a Wisconsin nonstock, nonprofit corporation (*MPM").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and MPM are parties to that certain Leasc and Management Agreement dated
on or about August 15, 2013, as amended by thc Amendment to Lease and Management
Agreement on or about April 24, 2019, as further amended by the Sccond Amendment to Lease
and Management Agreement effective August 3, 2020; and further amended by the Third
Amendment to Lease and Management Agreement on or about January 4, 2021 (as so amended,
the “Lease™ ), relating to certain premiscs located at 800 W Wells Strecet, Milwaukee, WT 53233
(the “Premises™);

WHEREAS, the County and MPM seek to exercise the automatic extension of the Lease and
Management Agreement dated August 15, 2013 pursuant to Section 2.2, and cstablish the Base
Level Funding as iereafter defined and specified in this Agreement for such extension period;

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2022, the County’s Board of Supervisors adopted a Resolution to pass
File No. 22-454 (attached hereto as Exhibit C) authorizing the County to negotiate and enter into
agreements and submit future resolutions for the issuance of not-to-cxceed amount of Forty-Five
Million Dollars ($45,000,000.00) in gencral obligation bonds or notes for the relocation of the
Milwaukee Public Museum (hercinafier referred 1o as the “Contribution™);

WHEREAS, the County will have no ownership stake in the real property and building for the
new Wisconsin Museum of Nature and Culture (such building being “NewBuild™ hereafter
defined);

WHEREAS, as part of the relocation cfforts, MPM will begin relocating some of the Collections
to an Off-site Storage facility during the term of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated opening of NewBuild and permancnt close of MPM on the Premises
to the public will occur within the five-year extension term in this Agreement, and MPM and the
County anticipate the execution of a Termination Agreement prior to the expiration of this
Agrecment.

AGREEMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereto do hereby promise and agree as follow:

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this
Agreement.



Tmm PRI LS ALV AR AT &1 SR
S AT T URLL

I Al el o SIS |-y W 11 IS e IIIIIIII'ﬂ B =il 0 S d'ir 1111 s I

= | Ified plnl DN _ =l el IR ¢ e g IS LW - .
e T T A T T e
Rl
~i mhimm ot "1l.l-lr-—l el Baa= ol e el S R L
“Svie ol s, men M"'m-lﬂ‘llﬂlﬂ ﬂllﬂiﬂllﬂh I _f‘:_jr WM T v
W= IIMeTEETn ||-:m1|||||| el TP A TR TTL T ol e B N [ eSIEE
PP T U LT R L T J_.—q-uﬂt' L

L o R e e I e T ki B _
oy 'I"ﬂl—‘ll == I'I"\"I Wit U it mﬂurﬂlﬂ"'.rllnm 5 TR T il ||
L= mge Y r"l

walh, veEE W < mred - ot HE nallil =2 100 14

T R I .Fnumm.h|='||t rll-
b IBSICAE
T TIPSV REE R TTTD PR T o ) TR, T T T T | 1YL (N,

e el e, TS CE RN B N
P — i vl '"::H mresenifer s den senmet | DG | ——] 'L i [
AT TR i (R ST S B At e
woag e @ dmeirl e ity rermeyrigs
ff =ulois W o TTh oY=y o 1 B

MLk .-=-g-u=;~.i--|_ll ek U e - ot AATRAI
3ol NI it o¥3 7% 5mr Hed BTN Wt Fslan¥] i

M=nesmir
ity winE B e VI pevfewsionls U - Sife 5 RS
mrm o PO A s O o Tt s

R AT S !tl"x.l T e Lo il | 1%

-"-‘!-—I-I.L"J-l L LA e Sl | ﬂh&-}“q!wfl—— M LU by iR =
WS = Hﬂ"l'u'-Fl" AFCTN R g Mg S b valinil== TR ST, (T
il
oMl i e
aifi vasrll mmsy goe= wimien AsETTUE LI R S R AN 1L 1

=

L L= SESTNSHITSESIITITS S TSI .

L L U S T S LRI (I L T
TS



2. Definitions. In addition to the words and terms elsewhere defined in this Agreement, the
following words and terms used herein shall have the following meanings:

(a) Milwaukee Public Museum (“MPM”) means a Wisconsin Nonstock Corporation
organized under Ch. 181, Wis. Stats., and recognized as exempt under 501(c)(3), with the
mission to inspire curiosity, excite minds, and increase desire to preserve and protect our
world's natural and cultural diversity through exhibitions, educational programs,
collections, and research.

(b) Wisconsin Museum of Nature and Culture (“WMNC”) means a Wisconsin
Nonstock Corporation organized under Ch. 181, Wis. Stats., and recognized as exempt
under 501(c)(3).

(c) "NewBuild" means the approximately 200,000 square feet new building to be
constructed to house WMNC.

(d) “Collections” mean all items, which are currently owned by the County and leasced
to, or managed and cared for by MPM, which may be displayed or used for research in the
NewBuild, together with all additional artifacts of historical or scientific value or
significance hereafter acquired or held by the County or the MPM to be used for
exhibition, display, education, or research in connection with or as part of the activities and
operations of MPM, or WMNC, less any of the foregoing which shall be sold, transferred
or otherwise disposed of in accordance with the current lease and funding and management
agreement or any new such agrecment, and excluding any artifacts on loan to MPM from
other parties.

(e) “Off-Site Storage” means the site to house Collections that are not on display, on
loan or being researched, which shall be a separate building funded as part of the County
Contribution.

3. Closure of Existing Facility. By a Termination Date established by a Termination Agreement,
MPM shall cause the Collections and all personal property to be removed from the current
location. The Premises shall be surrendered in a mutually acceptable condition. Any personal
property left shall be disposed of at the County’s sole discretion. Any of the Collections left
behind shall be moved in accordance with a schedule acceptable to the County to the new
museum or off-site storage at MPM’s sole cost and expense,

4. Interests Conveyed. MPM shall convey, or cause to be conveyed, to the County any and all
interest MPM may have in any portion of the existing museum facility, including but not
limited to the former Discovery World, which is or was owned by the Museum of Science,
Economics and Technology.

5. Base Level Funding. Until termination of the Lease, County shall continue to make its
payment of Base Level Funding of Operations to MPM during the extended term in the annual
amount of $3,500,000, subject to the existing terms and conditions in the Lease. MPM shall
continue to submit its budget request status quo based on the Lease.

6. Off-site Collections Storage. The selection of an Off-site Storage facility shall be subject to the
approval of the County. MPM shall ensure that the Off-site Storage facility will meet muscum

2



-y - = =, o0 =

m 1l - S m'T o ommom
M el WME = I s
T n
|- n m o IX % W
B O B BN el W EEEE =
1 D =
@1 Il 1 I e
TTITLO (O (8 CERA L1 X anumn BT L LT
LTI T n - g %
| N o= L e o=
. = - R
1 1 i " Bl -

- o il =l Me 1 g - lpw ow | =
i I il = == rf e
i -E I v EE - (O T TS I
_ 1 13 V. i - —— T -
- =l = - = = = = % im "
"I Nl = Wi ngu W 1| EE RNEEI U ¥
Ll =11 Tl ir
iy ™=~ “mm = ™ " I~ |
il Ea E e 11 " = T 1 I B
i m
" - Sl
I = 1
{ - 1= 1 _ - ™ - I
Cl | Bl "= o= W™ n = E EmENR
I ® =N e BEEN IEEIE] N BN I Ik | =
I . g 1 U m = -3
o == . U = = . -g T n
‘A = = Mo = wnm 1 = = = I e
Il @ WD IE = UEE = = 0 Il = gum == 1l A
L UL TR B e . = -
LAl
EEE N ENEIEELL RS OE j— g e om
L T L e Ny ~peme= -
=t
mmy ==y oam o TR ST T I 1 1 A
I - plly I _ = _=- o H - . -~ ml " Il.lll .H#I

BTN N O I ESmOny
DR | N | B [ )

neg &

-

U= i im
_ R [
-l g =



10.

1.

12.

accreditation standards for Collections storage. MPM will adhere to insurance requirements for
the transportation and storage of the Collections.

Final Payments. Upon termination of the Lease, the County shall cease any and all payments
to MPM under the Lease, prorated to the Termination Date, including but not limited to Base
Level Funding of Operations. Any amounts pre-paid by County to MPM under the Leasc shall
be prorated to the Termination Date and reimbursed to County upon the Termination Date.

Termination Agreement. Prior to the closure to the public of the Milwaukee Public Museum,
County and MPM agree to enter a Termination Agreement.

Termination. County and MPM agree that the Lease shall be hereby terminated and cancelled
effective as of the Termination Date. On the Termination Date, the Lease shall terminate as if
such date were the expiration date originally set forth in the Lease, and neither party shall have
any right or obligation as against the other with respect to the Lease or the Premises after the
Termination Date except as set forth in this Agreement or the Termination Agreement.

Mutual Release. The Termination Agreement shall provide respective releases of rights,
obligations, liabilities, claims and/or causes of action regarding the Lease as the Countly and
MPM shall mutually agrec upon.

Invalidity of Provisions. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity or unenforceability of that
provision will not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this
Agrecment.

Miscellaneous. If there is any conflict between this Agreement and the Lease, this Agreement
shall control. This Agreement may be cxecuted in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitutc one and the same
instrument, and electronic signatures shall constitute originals for all purposes. This
Agrcement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the parties and
supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, negotiations and discussions
between the parties with respect to its subject matter, and there are no other agrecments,
conditions or representations, oral or written, express or implied, with regard thereto. The
terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of
the parties hereto, their respective successors, heirs and assigns, if any. This Agreement may
not be modified or amended in any respect except by a subsequent written agreement signed
by both parties. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed under, the laws of the
State of Wisconsin, without reference to its choice of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]



TS wm U g Vo el o

WII I B = Wi vt 11
-0 M Y= ™=

Il ‘iTI i |1 - LN i 5 8 Wl I Ik dm+ § o= I N w 1

TPV =Ll mll T ey e Tl Tl B

= = P s ey wleesre - o = men 1 mi= |
SR TR L ECiTiTe "

0 . m M |
=l m" ML LD gl el o el P B st
Mo = =gkt - = i,. =
HON RN UNNE VIS DR e el I e ] A W)U g
- | WL = By ™ol s el g e
“m'm =l et =g Wl Yy s T TIa B s
L cen® A e il wm o W e uwm T Mew
1T =T T ] [ N de UL UV T — -
=L e == m == = W W ) , e M
ma B 0o F I MY D e s el s MMoanne  oife

NE=g =25 B lglky Tva
LS 1T S V=TT S I S | S | S

' et e - M s mm v ¥ T [ 1
= oum v fimyes amu e ®soerwemm s sne (0000 L WIVEER
mm _ =

'T'f e ATy an Ba =T P (LT
non I'imnmul = = |||-Mu|—-| mT Iumlm
10 % NN S G e § i U =0 e W g

mg tomum Attt Y || Ny = o= - = “da=my-
R T O m-.r-m-uﬁ..:

“-ﬂ"..'?!:l”- = pi™apes = ™ || IMIIIIIH m

T I I | R L T LTS Y
- R W pEe . - -- G SR
- - B 1 e E e S g ||Ft|"; -r:!-ll .-l'l mined

™ el "I'IF Wi om0 mmnmne’ s [ Il | [EHIRL I
1Kl Riilinm = | il |- il di=lE Wl = “’_ﬂ“

.-E il Sl e --w_.—m . st Sl L
T ¥, Felts o= SENT o eeen T 0

R T B Y T e



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Lease Amendment #4 Agrecement has been executed as of the
date first above written.

COUNTY:

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

avid Crowley, County Executive

Datc: &fﬁm‘ il ,202.2%

Approved as Lo form: //y—s_'é/ %———»—’é(

Corporation Counscl

Approved as 1o availability of funds:

Scott Manske,*County Comptroller

MPM:

Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc.





